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8918 TESORO    |    SUITE 401    |    SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS  78217 
OFFICE   210.822.2232    |    FAX   210.822.4032    |    WWW.LNVINC.COM 

FLOODPLAIN	DEVELOPMENT	PERMIT	

04/29/2024 
 
Mindy Teague 
Planning and Zoning Director 
City of Leon Valley 
6400 El Verde Road  
Leon Valley, Texas 78238 
 
Re:    2024‐136 – 4911 NW Industrial Drive Floodplain Development Permit 
   
 
Dear Ms. Teague: 
 
The Owner’s engineer, A. Hinojosa Engineering, has supplied the Stormwater Management Report for 
the floodplain development permit for the lot at 4911 NW Industrial Drive.  The development consists of 
placing an 8’ perimeter fence around the property (0.34 acres), which is partially in the floodplain.  The 
report provides hydraulic data and modelling that concludes that there will be no rise to the floodplain 
due to the proposed development.   
 
As the City Engineer, Ardurra recommends approval of the floodplain development permit for this 
property since there is no impact to the floodplain.   
 
This permit also requires permission from City Council to place a fence in any part of a floodplain/creek 
(per Sec. 8.09.002 of the City of Leon Valley Ordinance) for final approval.  We recommend City Council’s 
approval for this development to proceed. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (210) 822‐2232. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Ardurra (Formerly LNV, Inc) 
TBPE Firm No. F‐366 
 

 
Ricardo J. Zamora, P.E., CFM  
Senior Project Manager 
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4-17-2024 
 
Planning & Zoning Department 
City of Leon Valley 
6400 El Verde Rd 
Leon Valley, Texas 78238 
 
 
Re: Northwest Industrial Park 
       New Chain Link Fence – Lot 1, Block 1, CB 4428F 
 
Dear Reviewer, 
 
The above-referenced property is located at Industrial Center, Leon Valley, TX 78238. It is 
approximately 0.34 acres and zoned Industrial. The proposed improvements include the 
construction of a standard 8’ chain-link fence with barbed wire around the perimeter and one 
12’ wide vehicular gate off Northwest Industrial Dr. 
 
This Storm Water Management Report is intended for review by the City of Leon Valley Public 
Works Department only. It is not intended to revise or amend the effective National Flood 
Insurance Program Flood Insurance Rate Maps. 
 
The increase in runoff due to this construction is minimal and will have no adverse impact on 
habitable structures, other properties, or public infrastructure. The attached stormwater report 
shows this. 
 
 
 
Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.          
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Abiel R. Hinojosa, P.E. 
Consultant 
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SITE DESCRIPTION 
The proposed project is located at the southwest corner of Northwest Industrial Dr. and Bandera 
Rd within the limits of Bexar County, Texas, and the City of Leon Valley (see attached location 
map).  The proposed development will be contained on Lot 1, Block 1, CB 4428F of the Northwest 
Industrial Park Subdivision Survey Plat as shown on the Plat of Record in Volume 6100, Page 171 of 
the Plat Records of Bexar County Texas (see attached Survey Plat).  This site is not within a Mandatory 
Detention Area.  The site is not located in the Edwards Aquifer contributing, recharge, or transition 
zones.  The site is located within a floodplain per FEMA FIRM Map 48029C 0380G dated 9-29-2010. 
 

This Storm Water Management Report is intended for review by the City of Leon Valley Public 
Works Department.  It is not intended to be used to revise or amend the National Flood Insurance 
Program Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) (see attached FEMA Firmette). 
 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 
The property (0.34 acres) is located within precipitation area (PA) 3, and in the Upper San Antonio 
River watershed.  The existing site is undeveloped with poor vegetative cover.  The lot drains in a 
southeast direction and outfalls onto Northwest Industrial Dr. then east along Bandera Rd and outfalls 
into Zarzamora Creek.   
 

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 
The proposed improvements are the construction of a chainlink fence around the perimeter with 
steel posts in 1ft diameter concrete footings every 10ft and one vehicular gate along Northwest 
Industrial Drive.  The increase in impervious area is 0.0011 acres.  No other improvements are 
proposed at this time.      
 

OVERALL HYDROLOGY AND HYDRAULICS 
The Draft D-Firm (HEC-RAS and HEC-HMS) Models for Zarzamora Creek are the best available data, 
downloaded from the San Antonio River Authority D2MR, used to analyze this project.  The rainfall 
data is based on NOAA Atlas 14, Volume 11 (A14) rainfall frequency estimates for Precipitation Area 
PA-3 for Bexar County.   
   
ADVERSE IMPACT / DOWNSTREAM ANALYSIS 

The downstream analysis chosen for the project is adverse impact option A ii, stormwater 
flows directly off the site and into Zarzamora Creek. Zarzamora Creek was analyzed using 
the latest HEC-RAS model (updated with Atlas-14 intensities) provided by SARA.  The existing 
DFIRM floodplain and the HEC-RAS floodplain delineations (inundation boundaries) for the 100 
year Atlas-14 existing, proposed, and ultimate conditions have been added to the Workmap 
located in the attachments along with the HEC-RAS table and cross sections for the river 
stations 39846 through 39055. The proposed fence was added to the post construction model 
as an obstruction; note the property is located in the ineffective area so there was no change to 
the water surface elevation.  The results of the hydraulic analysis show that the 100-year 
existing, proposed, and ultimate floodplain delineations remain the same pre- and post-
construction.   
 
 



CONCLUSION 
Due to the minimal increase of impervious cover (0.0011 acres) for the proposed conditions and the 
size of our drainage area compared to the contributing area of the existing floodplain, it can be 
concluded that the increased runoff resulting from the proposed development will not produce an 
adverse impact to the downstream properties, habitable structures, or drainage infrastructure 
systems to a point 2,000 feet downstream.  There will be no rise to the floodplain due to the proposed 
development.  Downstream conditions in this reach have been field verified by myself or members 
of my staff.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

               

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                    EXHIBITS 



DATE: 4-5-2024



Chain link fence

(1) 12' gate doors on
metal rollers
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Figure 5.5- Precipitation Area (PA) Map for Major San Antonio River Watersheds (Precipitation Areas 
are available in GIS format at https://www.sanantonio.gov/GIS) 
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